

2000 FEB 27 PM 5: 22

OFFICE THE TATISMA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SEVENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 2008

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 257

(By Senators Love, Hunter, White, McKenzie and Minard)

[Passed February 15, 2008; in effect ninety days from passage.]

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 257

(By Senators Love, Hunter, White, McKenzie and Minard)

[Passed February 15, 2008; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal §28-5-2, §28-5-10, §28-5-11, §28-5-12, §28-5-13, §28-5-14, §28-5-15, §28-5-16, §28-5-17, §28-5-18, §28-5-19, §28-5-20 and §28-5-21 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, all relating to outdated provisions addressing the operation of the penitentiary by the Commissioner of Public Institutions, the hiring of inmates as domestics and the hiring out of inmates by contract.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- §1. Repeal of sections relating to the operation of the penitentiary by the Commissioner of Public Institutions, the hiring of inmates as domestics and the hiring out of inmates by contract.
 - Sections two, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen,
 - 2 fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty
 - 3 and twenty-one, article five, chapter twenty-eight of the
 - 4 Code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
 - 5 thirty-one, as amended, are hereby repealed.

5 Em. 5. D. 100.207]
The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Serfate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within an approved this
the 27 Day of
by bwaling H

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

FEB 2 1 2008

Time 3: 45pm